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SPECIFICATIONS
Model: DGA419 DGA469 DGA519

Wheel diameter

Max. wheel thickness 6 mm

8,500 min-1

Overall length 396 mm

Rated voltage D.C. 18 V

Net weight 2.4 - 3.0 kg 2.5 - 3.1 kg

without notice.

-

BL1815N / BL1820 / BL1820B / BL1830 / BL1830B / BL1840 / 
BL1840B / BL1850 / BL1850B / BL1860B

Charger
DC18SH

residence.

WARNING: 

-

use.

 

Read instruction manual.

 
material!

and their implementation in accordance 

-
-

The tool is intended for grinding, sanding and cutting of 
metal and stone materials without the use of water.

Noise

-

Model DGA419
Sound pressure level (L

Model DGA469
Sound pressure level (L

Model DGA519
Sound pressure level (L

NOTE:

another.

NOTE:

exposure.
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WARNING: 

WARNING: 

WARNING: -

-

Model DGA419

2

2

2

2

Model DGA469

2

2

2

2

Model DGA519

2

2

2

2

NOTE:
measured in accordance with a standard test method 

NOTE:

WARNING: 

WARNING: -

WARNING:
value is used for main applications of the power tool. 
However if the power tool is used for other applica-

For European countries only

to this instruction manual.

SAFETY WARNINGS

WARNING: -

-

1. 

-

2. -

 Operations for which the power tool was not 
-

3. -

safe operation.
4. 

5. 

6. 
-

mounting hardware of the power tool will run out of 

of control.
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 Damaged acces-

8. 

various operations. The dust mask or respirator 

-

9. 

10. 

 Contact with a "live" wire will also make 
exposed metal parts of the power tool "live" and 
could give the operator an electric shock.

11. -
 The spinning 

12. 

13.  The 
motor’s fan will draw the dust inside the housing 
and excessive accumulation of powdered metal 

14. 
 Sparks could ignite these materials.

15. 

-

-

entering into the pinch point can dig into the surface of 

operator, depending on direction of the wheel’s move-

1. 

 
-

2. -

3. 
 

to the wheel’s movement at the point of snagging.
4. 

5. 
-

1. 

 Wheels for 

2. 
 

3. 

The guard helps to protect the operator 

wheel and sparks that could ignite clothing.
4. 

intended for peripheral grinding, side forces applied 

5. 

6. 
 Wheel intended for larger power tool 

1. -

 Overstressing the wheel 

-
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2. 
 When the wheel, at 

-

3. 

 Investigate and take correc-

4. 

the workpiece.
5. 

-
 Large workpieces tend to sag under their 

workpiece near the line of cut and near the edge 

6. 
 The 

-

1. 
-

 Larger 

1. 

penetrate light clothing and/or skin.
2. 

 Wire wheel 

and centrifugal forces.

1. 

2. 
grinder. This grinder is not designed for these 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. -

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

-

14. -

15. 

16. 

 

18. 

cause an electric shock, electrical leakage or gas 
leak.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.
WARNING: 

1. -

2. 
3. 

4. 
-

5. 
-
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-

6. 

8. 
9. 
10. 

-
 

-
 

-

national regulations. 

around in the packaging.
11. 

12. 

-

13. 

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.
CAUTION:  

charger.

1. 

2. -

3. -

4. 

FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION

CAUTION: 

CAUTION: 

CAUTION: -

Fig.1:    1. Red indicator 2. Button 3.

CAUTION: 
 If not, 

CAUTION: 

Only for battery cartridges with the indicator
Fig.2:    1. Indicator lamps 2.

-

light up for a few seconds.

Charge the 

malfunctioned.
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NOTE: Depending on the conditions of use and the 

Fig.3:    1.

-

On

Charge the 

-

-

When the tool is operated in a manner that causes it to 

When the tool is overheated, the tool stops automati-

again.

On

tool again.

state.
In this situation, the tool does not start even if turning 

On

CAUTION: -

CAUTION: 

CAUTION: 
 This can cause 

CAUTION: -

-
tor and then pull the switch lever.
To stop the tool, release the switch lever.

Fig.4:    1. 2. Switch lever

-

speed.
Fig.5:    1.

Speed

1 3,000 min-1

2 4,500 min-1

3 6,000 min-1

4 -1

5 8,500 min-1
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NOTICE: 
-

NOTICE: 

Fig.6:    1. Mode indicator

High speed mode

depending on the work load. When mode indicator 

mode.

switch lever, the tool does not start.

further rotation of the spindle (it does not prevent 

cause of sudden drop in the rotation speed, and then 
turn the tool on.

Soft start feature reduces starting reaction.

ASSEMBLY

CAUTION: 

CAUTION: 

Fig.7

WARNING: 

WARNING: 

While pushing the lock lever, mount the wheel guard 
with the protrusions on the wheel guard aligned with the 

guard until the wheel guard is locked in place.
Fig.8:    1. Lock lever 2. Notch 3.

To remove wheel guard, follow the installation proce-
dure in reverse.

Optional accessory

WARNING: 

Fig.9:    1. Depressed center wheel 2. Wheel guard

Optional accessory

WARNING: 

WARNING: 
grinding.

Fig.10:    1.
2.
diamond wheel

WARNING: Make sure that the wheel guard is 

on the wheel guard.

the wheel guard with pushing it down while pushing the 

Fig.11:    1. Wheel guard 2. Hole
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CAUTION: 
This tool is dedicated to 

-
ing, and cause the clamp tool to come loose.

CAUTION: 

CAUTION: 

CAUTION: 

CAUTION: 
 It 

NOTE:

catches are in the unlocked position.

side, then pull the release lever from B side as 
illustrated. The catches are set in the unlocked 
position.

Fig.12:    1. Catch 2. Release lever

the holder.

catches snap into the lock position with a click and 

Fig.13:    1. 2. Holder 3. -
face 4. Catch

than the surface of the holder as shown in the 

Fig.14:    1. Surface of the holder 2. Surface of the 

B side as illustrated.

Fig.15:    1. Release lever

OPERATION

WARNING: 
 The weight of the tool applies ade-

WARNING: 

WARNING: 

WARNING: 

 This can cause loss of control and 

WARNING: 

WARNING: 

WARNING: 

CAUTION: 

CAUTION: 

CAUTION: 

CAUTION: 

Fig.16

workpiece.
In general, keep the edge of the wheel at an angle of 
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Optional accessory

WARNING: 

 Overstressing the wheel 

WARNING: 

 The wheel 

started in the workpiece.

WARNING: 
-

-

WARNING: -

Fig.17

Fig.18

MAINTENANCE

CAUTION: 

NOTICE: 

Fig.19:    1. 2. Inhalation vent

Remove the dust cover from inhalation vent and clean it 
for smooth air circulation.

Fig.20:    1. Dust cover

NOTICE: 
 Continuing 

tool.

OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES

CAUTION: -

Fig.21

-

1

2

3 Depressed center wheel

4

5

NOTE:

NOTE:
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Model: DGA419 DGA469 DGA519

Diametrul discului

6 mm

8.500 min-1

396 mm

18 V c.c.

2,4 - 3,0 kg 2,5 - 3,1 kg

-

BL1815N / BL1820 / BL1820B / BL1830 / BL1830B / BL1840 / 
BL1840B / BL1850 / BL1850B / BL1860B

DC18SH

AVERTIZARE: 

 

 
-

-

-

-

Model DGA419

Model DGA469

Model DGA519

-
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AVERTIZARE: -

AVERTIZARE: -
-

AVERTIZARE: -

Model DGA419

2

2

2

2

Model DGA469

2

2

2

2

Model DGA519

2

2

2

2

-

-

AVERTIZARE: 
-

AVERTIZARE: -

AVERTIZARE: 

AVERTIZARE: 

 

corporale grave.

-

1. -

2. 
 

3. 

4. 

5. 
-
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6. 

-

-

-

acestui test.
8. 

-

-

-

9. 

-

10. 

 Contactul cu un 

putea conduce la electrocutarea operatorului.
11. 

12. 
 

13. 
 Ventilatorul motorului va aspira 

-

electrocutare.

14. -

materiale.
15. 

tensiune.

unui disc, unui taler suport, unei perii sau unui alt acce-

-

1. 

-

-
nire.

2. 

3. 
 

4. 

-

5. 
-

pierderea controlului.

-

1. 

 Discurile pentru care 
-

2. 
-
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3. -

4. 

 Discurile 

5. 

6. 
 Discurile destinate unei scule 

-

1. 

 

spargere a discului.
2. 

3. 

-

4. -

 

5. 

-
-

6. -
-

-

1. 

-
lor de periere:
1. -

2. 

 
-

centrifugale.

1. 

2. 

nu este conceput pentru aceste tipuri de discuri, 

3. 
-

4. 

5. -

6. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

13. 
-
-
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14. 

15. 

16. 

18. 

-

AVERTIZARE: 

-
-

1. 

2. 
3. 

4. 

5. 

-

-

6. -

8. 

9. 

10. -
-

 

-
chetare. 

 
-

11. -

12. 
 Instalarea acumulatoa-

-

electrolit.
13. 

 

-

1. 

-

2. -

3. -

4. 
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 -

-

Fig.1:    1. 2. Buton 3.

-
-

 -

-

 

Fig.2:    1. 2.

-

acumulatorul.

ca acumu-

defect.

-

Fig.3:    1. Indicator acumulator

-

acumulatorul

alimentarea motorului pentru a extinde durata de func-

-
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-

-

 -

 

-

 
 

Butonul se poate rupe.

 

Fig.4:    1. 2.

Fig.5:    1.

1 3.000 min-1

2 4.500 min-1

3 6.000 min-1

4 -1

5 8.500 min-1

 
-

 

Fig.6:    1. Indicator mod

Mod cuplu ridicat

-
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ASAMBLARE

 

 

Fig.7

AVERTIZARE: 

AVERTIZARE: 
-

-

Fig.8:    1. 2.
3.

AVERTIZARE: 

Fig.9:    1. Disc cu centru depresat 2.
discului

AVERTIZARE: 
-

AVERTIZARE: 

Fig.10:    1.
2. -

AVERTIZARE: -

-

Fig.11:    1. 2.

 

 

 

 
-

 

 Nu sunt necesare piese suplimentare, cum ar 
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Fig.12:    1. Opritor 2.

pe suport.

-

Fig.13:    1. 2. Suport 3.
4. Opritor

Fig.14:    1. 2.

Fig.15:    1.

OPERAREA

AVERTIZARE: 
-

AVERTIZARE: 

AVERTIZARE: 

AVERTIZARE: 

-

AVERTIZARE: 

AVERTIZARE: 
-

AVERTIZARE: 

 
-

 -

 

 

Fig.16

prelucrat.

-

AVERTIZARE: 

 
-

AVERTIZARE: 

-

AVERTIZARE: 
 

-

AVERTIZARE: 

Fig.17

Fig.18
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Fig.19:    1. 2.

Fig.20:    1.

 -

 Continuarea lucrului cu un capac 

 

service Makita.

Fig.21

-

1

2

3 Disc cu centru depresat

4

5

-


